

BR#95-4

P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050 Phone: (203) 827-7700 Fax: (203) 827-7406

RESOLUTION

concerning

FY1995-96 UNIVERSITY GENERAL FEE INCREASE FOR CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY (SUPPLEMENTAL)

February 3, 1995

- WHEREAS, Section 10a-99 of the general statutes provides that the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University system, shall fix fees for such purposes as the Board of Trustees deems necessary, and
- WHEREAS, Congress enacted Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 which provides in part that: "No person in the United States shall, on the basis of sex, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any education program or activity receiving federal financial assistance...", and
- WHEREAS, In August, 1994, the U.S. Department of Education's Office of Civil Rights (OCR), after its review of Central Connecticut State University's compliance with Title X requirements, determined that Central's athletic program was not in compliance, and
- WHEREAS, Central has presented a plan to OCR to come into compliance with Title IX standards to be implemented over three years, and
- WHEREAS, Central has indicated that its current revenue base is not sufficient to begin the new women's sports programs which are called for in the plan, and
- WHEREAS, Central Connecticut State University requested that the Board authorize Central to increase the University General Fee for full-time students attending the University in FY1995-96, therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That Central Connecticut State University's University General fee for FY1995-96 be increased by an additional \$18.00 per year over the increase approved by the Board in December 1994 to support the initiation of a women's soccer program in FY1995-96, and be it further
- RESOLVED, That final approval of the fee increase is contingent upon execution of the agreement between the Office of Civil Rights, Central Connecticut State University and the Board of Trustees, whose agent shall be the system president.

A Certified True Copy:

President

William I. Cibes, Ir.

An Equal Opportunity Employer